•  Net loss of $2.2 million, compared to net loss of $0.2 million in the third quarter of fiscal 2008.

During the nine months ended March 29, 2009, we experienced the following results:

 •  Net revenues of $254.3 million, compared to net revenues of $263.5 million for the nine months ended March 30, 2008.

 •  Total gross profit of 56.8% of net revenues, compared to total gross profit of 56.6% of net revenues for the nine months ended March 30, 2008.

 •  Operating loss of $0.8 million compared to operating income of $1.4 million for the nine months ended March 30, 2008.

 •  Net income of $1.9 million compared to net income of $7.6 million for the nine months ended March 30, 2008.

•  Cash used in operating activities was $4.0 million for the nine months ending March 29, 2009. Cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments
and marketable securities decreased by $104.9 million in the nine months ended March 29, 2009 to $120.8 million, primarily as a result of $101.4
million used to repurchase 28,571,428 shares of common stock, cash used in operations of $4.0 million, capital expenditures of $4.2 million, offset
by $1.9 million received for common stock purchases.

Net Revenues

The following table presents net product and service revenues for the three and nine months period ended March 29, 2009 and March 30, 2008,
respectively (dollars in thousands):

Three months ended

March 29, 2009
Three months ended

March 30, 2008
Nine months ended

March 29, 2009
Nine months ended

March 30, 2008

   $
% of Net
Revenues  $

% of Net
Revenues  $

% of Net
Revenues  $

% of Net
Revenues

Net Revenues:
Product   $62,017  80.33% $67,388  82.10% $208,946  82.17% $218,960  83.10%
Service   15,185  19.67%  14,642  17.90%  45,330  17.83%  44,562  16.90%

Total net revenues   $77,202  100.00% $82,030  100.00% $254,276  100.00% $263,522  100.00%

Net revenues were $77.2 million in the third quarter of fiscal 2009 and $82.0 million in the third quarter of fiscal 2008, representing a decrease of $4.8
million or 5.9% in the third quarter of fiscal 2009 from the third quarter of fiscal 2008. Net revenues for the first nine months of fiscal 2009 were $254.3 million,
which is a decrease of $9.2 million or 3.5% from net revenues of $263.5 million in the first nine months of fiscal 2008.

Product revenue was $62.0 million for the third quarter of fiscal 2009 compared to $67.4 million for the third quarter of fiscal 2008, a decline of $5.4